
Indio Hills Community Council Agenda 

  6 p.m. Tuesday, May 21, 2024 

Indio Hills Community Center 80-400 Dillon Road, Indio Hills, CA 92241 
 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 

3. Roll Call 

 

4. Staff Reports: Presenters must direct their report to the council.  At the conclusion of the presentation, Chair 

may allow questions.   Each speaker must first be recognized by the Chair. 

 

A. Office of Supervisor V. Manuel Perez – Darin Schemmer, 760-863-8211, DSchemmer@rivco.org 

B. Sheriff’s Department – Sergeant Porfirio Rubio, 760-863-8990, prubio@riversidesheriff.org 

C. California Highway Patrol – Officer Rafael Espinosa, 760-772-5300, Rafael.Espinosa@chp.ca.gov 

D. CAL Fire – Captain Ray Richardson, 760-329-1700, Raymon.Richardson@fire.ca.gov 

E. Emergency Management Department – Michael Ornelas, 760-578-2088, Michael.ornelas@RIVCO.ORG 

F. Code Enforcement – Brenda Velez, 760-393-3344, BVelez@Rivco.org 

G. Desert Recreation District – Ana Velasquez, 760-343-3595, avelasquez@drd.us.com  

H. CSA 105 Roads, Riverside County Office of Economic Development – David Alvarez, 951-955-3313, 

dalvarez@rivco.org 

I. Riverside University Health System – Public Health – Daisy Ramirez Bell and Luis Garcia, 

DRamirez@ruhealth.org and luis.garcia@ruhealth.org 

J. Department of Animal Services – Lt. Luis Rosa, 760-343-3644, lrosa@rivco.org 

K. Other Departments and Public Agencies 

 

5. Public comments: 

All persons wishing to address the Council on items not specifically on the agenda or on matters of general 

interest should do so at this time.  Please limit your remarks to 3 minutes. 

 

6. Agenda Items for next meeting 

 

7. Adjourn meeting 
 

2024 meeting schedule: Jan. 23, Mar. 19, May 21, Oct. 8, Nov. 19 (no Sept.) 
 

(Additional meetings may be added if an urgent issue warrants input from the community council and/or community.)  

 

 
Marcy Chapman 

Vice Chairperson 

760-342-5890 

dfcmusicco@aol.com 

Ron Feiro 

Secretary 

760-578-0751 

ronfeiro@gmail.com 

Jill Mervine 

 

760-880-0695 

hillyjillymack@gmail.com 

Edward Box 

 

760-574-8012 

edwardbox40@gmail.com 

 

 

Please visit Supervisor Perez’s Web site to access more information: www.RivCo4.org 

 

If you would like to get agendas and other important meeting information for the Indio Hills Community Council, please 

send your email address to Darin Schemmer at DSchemmer@rivco.org. 
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